OP \$140.00 5188150

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM621486

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Weber-Stephen Products LLC		01/20/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	June Life, Inc.
Street Address:	649 Front Street
City:	San Francisco
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94111
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5188150	JUNE
Registration Number:	5188152	JUNE
Registration Number:	5188147	JUNE
Registration Number:	5715730	JUNE
Serial Number:	86651590	JUNE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2023704750

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Tindie

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1318174 TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christian Craft
SIGNATURE:	/Christian Craft/
DATE SIGNED:	01/21/2021

Total Attachments: 5 source=Weber- IP Release [Executed] - Trademark#page2.tif source=Weber- IP Release [Executed] - Trademark#page3.tif source=Weber- IP Release [Executed] - Trademark#page4.tif source=Weber- IP Release [Executed] - Trademark#page5.tif

source=Weber- IP Release [Executed] - Trademark#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated as of January 20, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Weber-Stephen Products LLC (together with its successors and assigns, the "Secured Party"), in favor of the grantor party identified on the page attached hereto (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of November 15, 2018, by and among the Grantor, on behalf of itself and its Affiliates, and the Secured Party (as confirmed by that certain Confirmatory IP Security Agreement, dated as of October 4, 2019, and as further amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 9, 2019 at (i) Reel/Frame 050677/0053 or (ii) Reel/Frame 6767/0281;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the IP Security Agreement.
- 2. Release. The Secured Party, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications and patent registrations and applications set forth Schedule A attached hereto, arising under the IP Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Secured Party has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Collateral under the IP Security Agreement, the Secured Party, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Secured Party, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the IP Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Secured Party agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.
- 6. Counterparts. For the convenience of the Secured Party and Grantor, this Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, each such counterpart being deemed to be an original instrument, and all such counterparts shall together constitute one agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

WEBER-STEPHEN PRODUCTS LLC, as

Secured Party

Name: PHILIP J. ZDOETK

Title: GENERAL COUNSEL & CORPORATE SELECTORY

GRANTORS: JUNE LIFE, INC.

[Signature Page to Release]

Schedule A

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications:

Owner	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
June Life, Inc.	JUNE & DESIGN	86981847	Jun-3-2015	5188150	Apr-18-2017
June Life, Inc.	JUNE & DESIGN (Color)	86981849	Jun-4-2015	5188152	Apr-18-2017
June Life, Inc.	JUNE	86981834	Jun-3-2015	5188147	Apr-18-2017
June Life, Inc.	JUNE	86650409	Jun-3-2015	5715730	Apr-2-2019
June Life, Inc.	JUNE	86651590	Jun-4-2015	*Abandoned	
June Life, Inc.	JUNE	014818711	Nov-23-2015	014818711	May-21-2016

U.S. Patent Registrations and Applications:

Owner	Туре	Status	Filing Date	Application No.	Publication No.	Patent No.	Expiration Date
June Life, Inc.	US	Issued	8- Jun- 2015	29/529,541		D771,995	22-Nov-2031
June Life, Inc.	CN	Issued	8- Dec- 2015	201530511927.7		201530511927.7	8-Dec-2025
June Life, Inc.	EM1	Issued	7- Dec- 2015	002899153-0001		002899153-0001	7-Dec-2040
June Life, Inc.	EM2	Issued	7- Dec- 2015	002899153-0002		002899153-0002	7-Dec-2040
June Life, Inc.	EM3	Issued	7- Dec- 2015	002899153-0003		002899153-0003	7-Dec-2040
June Life, Inc.	EM4	Issued	7- Dec- 2015	002899153-0004		002899153-0004	7-Dec-2040
June Life, Inc.	EM5	Issued	7- Dec- 2015	002899153-0005		002899153-0005	7-Dec-2040
June Life, Inc.	EM6	Issued	7- Dec- 2015	002899153-0006		002899153-0006	7-Dec-2040
June Life, Inc.	EM7	Issued	7- Dec-	002899153-0007		002899153-0007	7-Dec-2040

			2015				
June Life, Inc.	EM8	Issued	7- Dec- 2015	002899153-0008		002899153-0008	7-Dec-2040
June Life, Inc.	US	Issued	8- Jun- 2015	29/529,542		D771,996	22-Nov-2031
June Life, Inc.	US	Issued	8- Jun- 2015	29/529,543		D782,864	4-Apr-2032
June Life, Inc.	US2	Issued	17- Feb- 2017	29/594,441		D802,996	21-Nov-2032
June Life, Inc.	US3	Allowed	17- Oct- 2017	29/622,386		D903,398	22-Nov-2031
June Life, Inc.	US	Issued	8- Jun- 2015	29/529,544		D777,504	31-Jan-2032
June Life, Inc.	US	Issued	24- Apr- 2018	29/645,221		D861,409	1-Oct-2034
June Life, Inc.	CN	Issued	30- Sep- 2018	201830555939.3		201830555939.3	30-Sep-2028
June Life, Inc.	EM	Issued	18- Sep- 2018	005646619		005646619-0001	18-Sep-2043
June Life, Inc.	US1	Issued	5- May- 2016	15/147,597	US-2016- 0327279-A1	9,644,847	5-May-2036
June Life, Inc.	US2	Allowed	5- May- 2016	15/147,705	US-2016- 0327281-A1	10,845,060	10-Oct-2038
June Life, Inc.	US3	Issued	6- Mar- 2017	15/450,546	US-2017- 0176019-A1	10,024,544	5-May-2036
June Life, Inc.	US4	Issued	14- Jun- 2018	16/008,478	US-2018- 0292093-A1	10,801,734	6-Oct-2036
June Life, Inc.	CN	Allowed	5- May- 2016	201680025497.X	107535024		5-May-2036
June Life, Inc.	EP	Allowed	5- May- 2016	16790106.5	3292738		5-May-2036
June Life, Inc.	US	Issued	1- Jun- 2016	15/170,678	US-2016- 0348918-A1	9,927,129	1-Jun-2036
June Life, Inc.	US2	Pending	5- Feb- 2018	15/888,395	US-2018- 0156467-A1		Not Yet Available
June Life, Inc.	US	Issued	11- Jun-	16/005,491	US-2018- 0292092-A1	10,739,013	3-Sep-2035

			2018			
June Life, Inc.	PRV	Advanced	5- Feb- 2018	62/626,651		N/A
June Life, Inc.	US	Pending	5- Feb- 2019	16/268,296		Not yet Available
June Life, Inc.	PRV	Advanced	8- Feb- 2018	62/628,221		N/A
June Life, Inc.	US	Pending	5- Feb- 2019	16/268,348		Not Yet Available
June Life, Inc.	cPRV	Abandoned	7- Sep- 2018	62/728,371		N/A
June Life, Inc.	US	Published	10- Apr- 2019	16/380,894	US-2019- 0234617-A1	Not Yet Available

RECORDED: 01/21/2021